

No. 21-1181

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

LYNDSEY BALLINGER, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF APARTMENT
ASSOCIATION OF LOS ANGELES COUNTY,
INC.; APARTMENT OWNERS ASSOCIATION
OF CALIFORNIA, INC.; CALIFORNIA
ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS®; CALIFORNIA
RENTAL HOUSING ASSOCIATION; AND THE
SANTA BARBARA APARTMENT
ASSOCIATION, INC. IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

PAUL J. BEARD II
Counsel of Record for Amici Curiae
FISHERBROYLES LLP
4470 W. Sunset Blvd., Suite 93165
Los Angeles, CA 90027
(818) 216-3988
paul.beard@fisherbroyles.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. Government Entities Across California and the Country Are Imposing Relocation-Payment Mandates On Rental Housing Owners with Impunity	5
A. California Governments Lead the Charge In Forcing Rental Housing Owners To Subsidize Tenants’ Relocation Expenses.....	5
B. Conditioning Owners’ Fundamental Right to Repossession of Their Property of Payment of Tenants’ Relocation Expenses Is a Nationwide Phenomenon	12
II. The Ninth Circuit’s Characterization of Oakland’s Ordinance As a Mere Regulation of Property Use and Landlord-Tenant Relations Conflicts with this Court’s Precedents	15
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960)	11
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 114 S. Ct. 2063 (2021)	17-18
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mngmt.</i> <i>Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013).....	17
<i>Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm.</i> 483 U.S. 825 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Owen v. City of Portland</i> , 497 P.3d 1216 (Or. 2021).....	13
The Santa Barbara Apartment Ass’n, Inc. v. City of Santa Barbara, No. 2:22-cv- 01315-SK (C.D. Cal. filed Feb. 25, 2022	9-10
<i>Sher v. Leiderman</i> , 181 Cal. App. 3d 867 (1986)	13
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	15

Statutes and Local Laws

Cal. Civ. Code § 1946.2(b)(2)	11
-------------------------------------	----

Cal. Civ. Code § 1946.2(d)(1)	12
Cal. Civ. Code § 1946.2(d)(2)	11
City of Chicago Mun. Code §§ 5-15-010—5-15-100.....	13
City of Santa Barbara Mun. Code § 26.50.20(A)	6
City of Santa Barbara Mun. Code § 26.50.070(B)(2).....	8
City of Santa Barbara Resolution No. 20-084	7
City of Seattle Ordinance No. 126451.....	12
City of St. Louis Park Mun. Code § 8-334	13
District of Columbia Code § 42-3507.02.....	14
District of Columbia Code § 42-3507.03.....	14
Los Angeles County Code § 8.52.090(E)(3).....	10
Los Angeles County Code § 8.52.110(A)(1).....	10
Los Angeles County Code § 8.52.110(A)(2).....	10
Or. Rev. Stat. § 90.427.....	12

Other Authorities

City of Santa Barbara, *2021 Rent Survey for the South Coast—Final Report* (Robert D. Niehaus, Inc. May 18, 2021).....8

Los Angeles County, Consumer & Business Affairs, *Relocation Assistance FAQs* (Feb. 2, 2021)11
